3110



STATUS OF APPLICATION	DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT		FEES PAID	
Change in point of diversion	Name of stream Williams Except	Date	Amount	Receipt No.
V	(): i	8-12-74	30.00	42433
Date filed 8-12-74	Trib. of County of	8-12-74	45.00 P.D.N.	42434
Date of hearing 1-8-76 3-25-76	Use vrugation			
Place of hearing Grants Pass	Quantity of waterNo. of acres	TOTAL	-\$2.00	FROM PON
Date of order 7-7-76 Vol. 27 , page 298	Name of ditch Hopie Ditch	4-26-76	Cert. Fee	#3112
Date for application of water	Date of priority orig application: M.E. Sullivan		FEES REFUNDED	
Proof mailed	In name of Transfer No. T-84: Bobbie O. Taxlar	Date	Amount	Check No.
Proof received	Adjudication, Vol, page	4-26-76	-910,80	521
Certificate issued 0CT 1 8 1976 ol. 35 , page 143769	App. No. 7663 Per. No. 4886 Cert. No. 36487	7 20-16	10180	231
10-1-79790-26-79 42 Survey 9(7685)	Certificate cancelled			
10-1-19/10-26-19 42 (4361)	Notation made on record by			
	Notation made on record by			
REMARI	KS	Nam Wk Stree	of Div.	1 Checked
		O WA Cal	endar	
See T-84		H _ Tw	CKED TO RECORDS:	7 16
M-207		≥ De	cree-vault	d bearing
			rt of W/R ,	d toronto
		EN Pe		S - punched
		H Ch	aindex (f)	To proceed to
			wer Claim	
		Al	betracts	

T.39S., R.5W., W.M.

5			
	PROP. COR.	CEDAR FLAT RD.	
,	DIV. PT.	W. EORK WILLIAMS CK.	
	8	э.с. 4 9	

FINAL PROOF SURVEY

Transfer	No. 3	110		
Application	No	NAME	Permit No OF)
LEWIS	VINC	ENT	KESI	_ER
Surveyed S	EPT.15	19.78	by B.	SUND

Wait Fraid SP-44033-16

Cert. No. 7

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Y Sp. Or. V 27 p. 298 (Tr. 3110)

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certify, That No En SHITTER

2545 Cedar Flat Rd

of Williams , State of Oregon , State of Oregon to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of West Fork of Williams Creek

a tributary of Williams Creek (Applegate River)
irrigation of 25.0 acres
1925

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 4886 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from December 15, 1920

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceedent by the cubic foot per second, if available at the original diversion points of record; House Ditch and co.24

point 510'H i 400'W from the SE for Sec 5 & Sec 5 & both T395 RSW WM.

or its equivalent in case of rotation measured at the point of diversion from the stream.

The point of diversion is located in the NEL NWL, Section &, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W. M.

440'N & 640'W from the SE ear Sec 5

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second per acre,

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows:

ger in war pare in

19.25 acres SE 1 SE 1 Section 5
T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W. M.

Certificate of water right) issued to M. E. Sullivan and recorded at page 3316.

This certificate is issued to confirm changes in points of diversion approved by an order of the WRD entered July 7, 1976 and together with certificates of water right recorded at page 42157 Vol 34, page 43769. Vol 35, 9 page 4800 Vol. 42 SRWRC supersedes certificates of water right recorded at page 3316, vol. 4 5 page 36487, 10128 SRWRC

The issuance etc

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume

page 36487

486

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON Josephine County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF LEWIS VINCENT KESLER FOR THE
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM WEST FORK)
WILLIAMS CREEK

ORDER APPROVING TRANSFER NO. 3110

On August 12, 1974, Lewis Vincent Kesler filed an application in the office of the Water Resources Director for the approval of a change in point of diversion of water from West Fork Williams Creek, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of water right issued to M. E. Sullivan and recorded at Page 36487, Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms a right to the use of not to exceed 0.31 cubic foot per second of water from West Fork Williams Creek for the irrigation of, among other lands, 12.4 acres in SE¹/₂ SE¹/₂ of Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M., with a date of priority of December 15, 1920. The point of diversion of water for these lands is located 80 rods South and 81 rods East from the Northwest corner of Section 8, being within the NE¹/₄ NW¹/₄ of Section 8, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the 19.25 acres above described, proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be located 495 feet North and 580 feet West from the Southeast corner of Section 5, being within the SE¹/₄ Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

Notice of the filing of the application was given by publication setting forth a time and place certain for hearing objections to the proposed change in point of diversion of water, if any there were, namely: at the county courthouse in Grants Pass, Oregon, on March 25, 1976, at 9:30 a.m.

The notice was published in the Cave Junction Valley News, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Josephine County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of January 29, February 5 and 12, 1976.

The date set for hearing in said notice was not less than thirty days after the last publication of the notice.

Mr. Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster of District No. 14, has filed a report to the effect that the proposed change in point of diversion of water may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the change in point of diversion of water from West Fork Williams Creek, to wit:

From a point located 80 rods South and 81 rods East from the Northwest corner of Section 8, being within the NET NWT of Section 8, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

And, from a point located 510 feet North and 400 feet West from the Southeast corner of Section 5, being within the SE4 SE4, Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

To a point to be located 495 feet North and 580 feet West from the Southeast corner of Section 5, being within the SE4 SE4, Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

for the irrigation of 19.25 acres in SE4 SE4, Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 West, W.M., with a date of priority of December 15, 1920, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1977.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of diversion, and shall not exceed 0.24 cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which the applicant is entitled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right herein described not be included in the certificate of water right as provided by the order entered August 27, 1969.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore issued to M. E. Sullivan and recorded at Page 36487, Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the right not involved in this proceeding, and upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of the authorized change in point of diversion, a certificate of water right shall be issued to Lewis Vincent Kesler confirming the change in point of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 7th day of July, 1976.

/s/ JAMES E. SEXSON Director

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Lewis Vincent Kesler has filed an application for the approval of a change in point of diversion of water from West Fork Williams Creek.

Certificate of water right issued to M. E. Sullivan and recorded at page 36487, Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates, and a special order of the State Engineer recorded at page 474, Volume 18, Special Order Record of the State Engineer, evidence rights to the use of 0.5 cubic foot per second from West Fork Williams Creek for the irrigation of, among other lands, 19.25 acres in the SE1/4 SE1/4, Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M., with a date of priorit December 15, 1920. These ...nds are irrigated by means of the Hoxie ditch from a point of diversion located 80 rods S. and 81 rods E. from the NW corner of Sec. 8, being within the NE14 NW14 of Sec. 8, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M., and by means of a point of diversion located 510 ft. N. and 400 ft. W. from the SE corner of Sec. 5, being within the SE1/4 SE14, Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be located 495 ft. N. and 580 ft. W. from the SE corner of Sec. 5, being within the SE¼ SE¼ of Sec. 5, T. 39 s., R. 5 W., W.M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held at the county courthouse at Grants Pass. Oregon, on March 25, 1976, at 9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and all objections shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on Lewis Vincent Kesler, Williams, Or., and one copy filed with the Water Resources Director, Salem. Oregon, together with a \$10

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine
County of Josephine
Do.
I, L. Jan Grant
first duly sworn, depose and say I am the former of the being
published at Cave Junction in the aforesaid county and state, as defined
in G. it and state, as defined
in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that Legal matrice Change in water
a printed copy of which is hereto an-
nexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for
successive and consecutive weekly issues on the following dates:
on the following dates:
Jonesay 29, 1976, Televicery 5 and 12 1976
L. Joan Grant
Subscribed and sworn to before me this
day
19 /2
Malte F. Mack
Notary Public for Orest
of And Sworn to before me this day of Notary Public for Oregon
(My Commission expires Jespe 16, 1971).
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

filing fce, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished by the Water Resources Director upon request. If no objections are filed, the application may be approved by the Water Resources Director without a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 22nd day of January, 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON Director Publish January 29, February 5 and 12, 1976

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine

I, A Joan Mort , being first duly sworn, depose and say I am the forman of the printers of the Illinons Valley News, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published at Cave Junction in the aforesaid county and state, as defined in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that Lagal nation Change in water devices part - Kesselv a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for 3 successive and consecutive weekly issues on the following dates:

January 29, 1976, Illury 5 and 12 1976

L. Joan Mant

APR 61976
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

(My Commission expires glane 16, 197P.).

of While 19 76.

Walter Find Clean
Notary Public for Oregon

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Lewis Vincent Kesler has filed an application for the approval of a change in point of diversion of water from West Fork Williams Creek.

Certificate of water right issued to M. E. Sullivan and recorded at page 36487, Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates, and a special order of the State Engineer recorded at Page 474, Volume 18, Special Order Record of the State Engineer, evidence rights to the use of 0.5 cubic foot per second from West Fork Williams Creek for the irrigation of, among other lands, 19.25 acres in the SE1/4 SE¼, Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M., with a date of priority of December 15, 1920.

Theses lands are irrigated by means of the Hoxie ditch from a point of diversion located 80 rods S. and 81 rods E. from the NW corner of Sec. 8, being within the NE¼ NW¼ of Sec. 8, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M., and by means of a point of diversion located 510 feet N. and 400 ft. W. from the SE corner of Sec. 5, being within the SE¼ SE¼, Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to irrigate these lands from a point of diversion to be located 495 ft. N. and 580 ft. W. from the SE corner of Sec. 5, being within the SE¼ SE¼ of Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 W., W.M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held at the county courthouse at Grants Pass, Oregon on January 8, 1976 at 9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any objections shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on Lewis Vincent Kesler, Williams, Or., and one copy filed with the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon, together with a \$10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. If no objections are filed, the application may be approved by the Water Resources Director without a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 6th day of November, 1975. James E. Sexson

Director

Publish November 13, 20, 27, 1975.

DIIDI IC MOTICE

Affidavit of Publication

County of Josephine ss.
I, Joan Frant, being first duly sworn, depose and say I am the forman of the printers of the Illinons Valley News, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published at Cave Junction in the aforesaid county and state, as defined in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that Motics of fuling for Charge in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that Motics of
L. Joan Grant
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day
of, 19
Notary Public for Oregon

(My Commission expires).